JUL 0 3 1987

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

VS. CASE NO. 9671
HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1

AGREED ORDER

On June 22, 1987, Hardin County Water District #1 ("Hardin County") proposed acceptance of the Commission's Order dated May 11, 1987, if the payment of the fine could be made in installments. Hardin County also proposed that the first of five installments of \$300 each begin upon receipt of the issuance of the final Order in Case No. 9879, Adjustment of Rates of Hardin County Water District No. 1. However, the terms of this agreement are not conditioned upon Hardin County receiving all or a predetermined portion of the rate adjustment proposed in that case.

The Commission has reviewed the record in this matter and the proposed settlement and finds that it is reasonable, in the best interest of the district and its customers and should be accepted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The proposal of Hardin County is accepted.
- 2. Hardin County shall begin payment of \$300 per month for five consecutive months beginning the first day of the month following receipt of the Commission's Order in Case No. 9879.

3. The Order in this case dated May 11, 1987, is modified to conform to the provisions of this Order, and all other parts of that Order remain in full force and effect. 7/7/87
Date

Don Skeeters

Hardin County Water District No. 1

John N. Hughes Public Service Commission

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of July, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Williams,

Conmissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director